(dvije tisuce petnaeste) godine 
sklopili Ugovor o zakupu poslovnog prostora 
u objektu pod nazivom ” A VENUE MALU1, 
(u daljnjem tekstu: „Ugovor o zakupu“). u

夕
〆

(hereinafter referred to as the “Lease”), for 
the lease of the units no.1.002 + 1.004 with 
a total area of 375.13 m2 (three hundred 
seventy five point thirteen square meters)

(2) The Landlord and the Lessee hereby 
state that, at the moment of the execution of 
this Addendum, as of 19 (nineteenth) March 
2020 (two thousand and twenty) the 
Decision regarding measures of restricting 
social gatherings, operating of stores,

[...]

sklopili Ugovor o zakupu poslovnog prostora\ 
u objektu pod nazivom ”AVENUE MAU. 
te dana 27. (dvadeset sedmog) travnj良2d5o.

and on 27 (twenty seventh) April2020 
Addendum no.1 to the Lease for the lease of 
the units no.1.002 + 1.004 with a total area 
of 375.13 m2 (three hundred seventy five 
point thirteen square meters) (hereinafter 
referred to as the “Lease”).

(avije tisu6e dvadesete godine) Aneks br.1. 
Ugovora o zakupu u svezi sa zakupom 
poslovnog prostora ozna^enim kao jedinice 
1.002 + 1.004 ukupne povrSine podru£ja koje 
se daje u zakup od 375,13 m2 (tristo

[...]

dodatka Ugovora o zakupu nastavljaju se 
primjenjivati.—- - - - - - - -———- - -

J
Article 4

(1)The Parties hereby mutually agree that the 
Tenant will divide the existing Premises and 
will set up two separate business units: one 
business unit 1.002 with a total area of 
approx. 234 m2 {two hundred thirty-four 
square meters) which the Tenant will hand 
over to the Landlord in line with this Article 
and the second business unit 1.004 with a 
total area of approx.143,70 m2 (one hundred 
forty-three point seventy square meters) 
which will remain m the lease of the Tenant.

£lanak 4.

(1)Ugovome strane sporazumno utvrauju da 
6e Zakupnik podijeliti postojeci Poslovni 
prostor i formirati dvije odvojene poslovne 
jedimce: jedna poslovna jeainica 1.002 ukupne 
povrsine od oko 234 m2 (dvjesto trideset cetiri 
metara kvadratnih) koju ce Zakupnik predati 
Zakupodavcu sukladno odredbama ovog 
£lanka te druga poslovna jedinica 1.004 
ukupne povr§ine od oko143,70 m2 (sto 
cetrdeset tri cijela sedamdeset metara 
kvadratnih) kojace ostati u zakupu Zakupnika.

(2) The Parties hereby confirm that the exact 
area of the business units 1.002 and 1.004 
will be measured and established as well as 
accepted by both Parties, subsequently, upon

[...]

druge) godine aneks bn 3 ugovora o zakupu 

te dana 7. (sedmog) prosinca 2023- (dvije 

tisude dvadeset trece) godine aneks br. 4 

ugovora o zakupu u svezi sa zakupom 

poslovnog prostora oznacenim kao jedinica 

1.004 ukupne povrsine podrucja koje se daje 

u zakup od 143,70 m2 (sto cetrdeset tri cijelih

EURO STRUCTOR d.o.o. with its registered 
seat in Zagreb，Slavonska avenija 1B，OIB: 

72543389181,registered under No. 080444081 

with the Court Register of the Commercial 

Court in Zagreb，represented by Mrs Valeria 

Kirac，trainee at Diyjak, Topic, Bahtijarevic &

[...]

The Parties mutually agree that the Tenant is 
obliged to pay all other due debts nursuant to 

the Lease until the Termination Date, The 

Parties mutually agree that on 5 (fifth) April 

2024 (two thousand twenty-fourth) the Tenant 

has debt to the Landlord in the amount of EUR 
40,216.94 (forty thousand two hundred sixteen 

point ninety-four euro)，which amount the 

Tenant is obligated to pay to the Landlord. iTie 
utilities costs that the Landlord claims from the 

Tenant for the month of March 2024 (two 

thousand twenty-fourth) are not included in the 

above amount which amount the Tenant is